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Sonoma Valley Groundwater Sustainability Agency 
Advisory Committee Meeting 

MEETING SUMMARY 

Meeting date/time: October 9, 2018 I 3:00 p.m. – 5:30 p.m. 
Location: Valley of the Moon Water District Office, 19039 Bay Street, El Verano 
Contact: Ann DuBay, Sonoma Valley GSA Administrator 
Email:  AnnDuBay@scwa.ca.gov   Phone: (707) 524-8378 

MEETING RECAP 
• Fred Allebach, SVGSA Advisory Committee Chair, welcomed all attendees and

kicked off the SVGSA Advisory Committee meeting.
• The meeting agenda and schedule were reviewed.
• The previous meeting summary for August 2018 was approved unanimously by

Advisory Committee Members to finalize and post.
• Robert Pennington, Permit Sonoma Staff Geologist, provided a presentation on

groundwater well and development permitting.
• Marcus Trotta, Sonoma County Water Agency, provided an overview of the SV

Groundwater Sustainability Plan Draft Sections 1&2.
• Advisory Committee Members received updates from SVGSA Administrator Ann

DuBay on SVGSA activities, and SVGSA Plan Manager Jay Jasperse provided
updates on Sonoma County Water Agency SGMA activities.

SUMMARY OF ACTION ITEMS 
Action Item Responsible 

Party 
Deadline 

1) Include documents referenced at AC meeting
in meeting summary or provide link

Staff Nov. 2018 

2) Cover action items from last meeting, as part
of meeting summary review agenda item

Staff Nov. 2018 

3) Staff to update schedule for next meeting and
update for each subsequent meeting

Staff Nov. 2018 

4) Staff and/or facilitator will find someone to
speak to the group about Water Markets, to
help move the ball further on this issue

Staff Nov. 2018 

5) Staff to finalize and post the June meeting
summary on the SVGSA website

Staff Nov. 2018 

6) AC members requested that Staff flesh out
options for AC review and discussion, to
trigger hydrogeologic report requirement for
areas susceptible to salinity intrusion and
subject to groundwater depletion identified in
the SVGMP, to be brought to the next AC

Staff Nov. 2018 

mailto:AnnDuBay@scwa.ca.gov
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Action Item Responsible 
Party 

Deadline 

meeting, that could possibly be taken in the 
future to the GSA Board (the GSA Board could 
then determine whether to bring proposal to 
the County Board of Supervisors for 
consideration) 

7) Attach Table of Contents handout to minutes Staff Nov. 2018 
8) Staff and AC to further consider how GSA goals, 

once they are developed, compare to and are 
common with General Plan and other goals. 

AC/Staff Ongoing 

9) Changes will be made in Track Changes mode 
in Word, so that everyone can see changes in 
the mark-up document 

Staff  Nov. 2018 

10) Staff will check into Google documents Staff Nov. 2018 
11)  Provide written comments on draft GSP 

sections 1&2 by 10/23.  
AC 
Members  

Nov. 2018 

12)  Provide updated Section 1&2 at next AC 
meeting 

Staff Nov. 2018 

13) :  If have any input on possible additional 
monitoring well locations to be included in 
Technical Support Services application to 
DWR, let Marcus Trotta know 

AC 
Members 

Nov. 2018 

14) : Incorporate miscellaneous comments into the 
chapter, including add “Kenwood Valley Basin” 
and “Arroyo Seco” as a tributary, make Arnold 
Drive line thicker, include figures that both 
display well densities and show well locations, 
include a graph of land use change over time, 
add specific city land uses to land use figure(s), 
add “rural” on Figure 2.5, change Section 2.9 to 
Well and Development Permitting 

Staff Nov. 2018 

15)  Share summary document on Scott River case Staff Nov. 2018 
16)  Share any comments on Sonoma Alliance for 

Vineyards and Environment letter with staff  
AC 
Members 

Nov. 2018 

17)  Post Sonoma Alliance for Vineyards and 
Environment letter online 

Staff Nov. 2018 

 
Next Meeting:  November 13, 2018, 3:00 p.m. – 5:30 p.m., Valley of the Moon Water 
District 
 
Sonoma County Groundwater Website: http://www.sonomagroundwater.org/ 
 
 
 

http://www.sonomagroundwater.org/
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MEETING SUMMARY 

Roll Call, Public Comment 

The public was provided an opportunity for comment at the beginning of the 

meeting. 

Kathy Pons, Valley of the Moon Alliance (VOTMA) noted that development and 
planning are important for advisory committee to consider. A large development is 
being planned along Highway 121, between Sonoma Raceway and Ramsgate 
Winery, with 60,000 cases of wine annual production, olive oil, beef, farm stand and 
events. 

Agenda and Meeting Schedule Review 
AC members noted that meeting summary references materials in the meeting and 
handouts and these documents should be included in the summary or a link 
provided for access elsewhere. AC members noted that there is an action item list in 
the summary and this should be reviewed at the beginning of each meeting.  AC 
members also indicated that the information provided on Water Markets is very 
useful and all should read the materials; there is also a continuing interest in 
hearing a presentation on Water Markets. It was noted that some AC members 
would like to see feasibility study move forward. Additionally, the Schedule needs 
updating. 

ACTION: Include referenced documents in meeting summary or provide link.  

ACTION: Cover action items from last meeting, as part of meeting summary review. 

ACTION:  Staff and/or facilitator will find someone to speak to the group about Water 
Markets, to help move the ball further on this issue. 

ACTION: Staff to update schedule for next meeting and update for each subsequent 
meeting. 
Approval of Previous Meeting Summaries 
The Advisory Committee had no comments. 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE ACTION: Approved the June meeting summary for final 
posting on the website. 

ACTION: Staff to finalize and post the June meeting summary on the SVGSA website. 

Groundwater Supply Well Permitting in Sonoma County 
Robert Pennington, Professional Geologist, Permit Sonoma 
A PowerPoint presentation was provided by Robert Pennington on groundwater 
supply well permitting process in Sonoma County covering the topics listed below. 
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The PowerPoint presentation and following documents that were provided as part 
of the October 9th meeting package are available at 
http://sonomavalleygroundwater.org/meeting/ac-10-9-18/ 
 

• Procedures for Groundwater Analysis and Hydrogeologic Reports, Permit 
Sonoma Policy and Procedure Number 8-1-14. 

• Sonoma County General Plan 2020, Water Resources Element, adopted 
September 23, 2008. 

 
Permitting Process Overview 

• Types of permits 
• How permitting projects, for example cannabis and agriculture, differ 
• Permit applications review and approval process 
• Hydrogeologic reports – when they are required and what has to be included 
• Process for a new well 
• When monitoring is required 

 
AC Questions: 
Can someone get ministerial permit for well in Class 1, but in zone of depression? 
Reply: Yes. Someone who is applying for a discretionary permit must do a 
groundwater study if in a SGMA priority area (unless there is existing information, 
which is relevant – may not require a full study). 
 
Does someone who is drilling well in city require county well permit?  
Reply: Yes, sometimes from Permit Sonoma or from Environmental Health. 
 
Why isn’t there differentiation between confined/unconfined/deep/shallow aquifer 
that triggers a hydro study?  
Reply: It comes out of hydro study. 
 
Is GW report part of CEQA?  
Reply: It can be. Need to be a registered geologist. Generally, the consultant is hired 
by applicant, unless EIR (the county will hire the geologist). 
 
Is there data collection for reports?  
Reply: Yes, pump test, impacts on neighboring wells, and surveys of nearby creek 
are examples. 
 
How are foreseeable future impacts determined?  
Reply: Assume that areas zone residential will have resident; ADUs; 
vineyards/crops are assumed if zoned ag 
 
Is monitoring required for all discretionary projects?  
Reply: If the proposed water use is above 0.5 AFY. 
 

http://sonomavalleygroundwater.org/meeting/ac-10-9-18/


  

SVGSA AC October Meeting Summary 5 10-22-2018 

Have there been projects denied in Sonoma Valley?  
Robert has been there for 1.5 years (so doesn’t have a long history), but they try not 
to let them get to that point. Permit Sonoma staff try to address issues working with 
the project applicant before it goes to Board.  
Comment from Greg Carr, formerly with Permit Sonoma: Rarely would a project be 
denied only on water issues; it could be a combination of issues/problems. 
 
Examples of offsite mitigation:  Sutter Health, to expand from 60 to 90 AFY. 
Mitigated by increased water conservation in Larkfield-Wikiup area. Noted that 
Permit Sonoma would be open to offsite mitigation that helped fund recharge 
projects administered by GSA. 
 
Is there some way to trigger ministerial projects to become discretionary in areas 
identified in the SV Groundwater Management Plan as the zone of depression and 
susceptible to seawater intrusion?  
Reply: Staff can’t do this, as the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors would need to 
change ministerial policy. 
 
ACTION:  Should AC recommend that SVGSA Board bring issue to County (to trigger 
hydrogeologic report if projects requiring groundwater for supply [well installations] 
in zones of depression and in areas susceptible to seawater intrusion)? AC members 
requested that Staff flesh out something for review and discussion to the next AC 
meeting, that could possibly be taken in the future to the GSA Board and County Board 
of Supervisors for consideration. Staff should weigh in on this as well. Many AC 
members felt this should not have to wait until 2022 when the GSP is completed. 
 
Robert noted that about 100AF of permits in waiting for discretionary (cannabis is 
40-60 AFY). 
 
Where do wineries fall?   
Reply: Discretionary, as is cannabis. 
 
What is used/source for recharge rates?   
Reply: Up to the consultant to choose a method.  They often use regional averages, 
from USGS. 
 
What happens with GW reports as they come in?  
Reply: They aren’t used much for modeling. They are all available publicly. There is 
a database with projects that require monitoring. GW reports are stored with 
project files. They are indexed geographically. 
 
Staff noted that working with Permit Sonoma on database that will have monitoring 
and other data available. Used the GW studies early on, while developing the basin 
groundwater flow model. Staff relies on CASGEM wells. 
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Is it time-intensive to inform GSA about developments that require GW studies? Can 
this be done?  
Reply: Robert has discussed with staff how to provide information to GSAs. Could 
include GSAs through referral process; or could provide a map with index.  
Discussion about project by project versus basin-scale. It’s important that Permit 
Sonoma and GSA work from same datasets. Should start simply. 
 
How to deal with ministerial projects? (See action item above.) 
John Mack, Permit Sonoma:  General plan and policies address ‘is there enough 
water to support this use’? The policies are not focused on potential cumulative 
impacts on basin groundwater resources. CEQA is the tool that is supposed to 
address cumulative impacts. Most of the groundwater use is by projects that are 
unregulated, and that Permit Sonoma has no authority or resources to address. 
 
Draft Introduction & Description of Plan Area, Sections 1 & 2, Sonoma Valley 
Groundwater Sustainability Plan – Overview Discussion, Marcus Trotta, 
Principal Hydrogeologist, Sonoma County Water Agency 
Marcus Trotta walked through text, discussed figures, and noted that the chapter 
fills out the annotated outline (on which the AC provided comments). Reminder that 
the GSP document must comply with SGMA requirements. The draft GSP document 
was provided as a handout at the October 9th meeting, and is available at 
http://sonomavalleygroundwater.org/meeting/ac-10-9-18/ 
 
ACTION:  Attach Table of Contents handout to the meeting summary. 
The Table of Contents is available at: 
http://sonomavalleygroundwater.org/wp-content/uploads/8-14-18-Packet-
ada.pdf 
 
AC COMMENTS: 
Add “Kenwood Valley Basin” to figure 2.1 
 
Can we influence DWR to update GW availability maps (PRMD)?  
Reply: This might be something that we are saddled with, from Special Report 120 
(from 1980s). The GSAs could put forward some maps that cities/county could use 
that would be more useful. 
 
Suggestion regarding showing the well locations versus well density. 
Reply:  Well density is a SGMA requirement, however, we can include both. 
 
How to discuss basin specific versus whole watershed?   
Reply: Because the GMP included the whole watershed, we don’t currently have data 
specific to Bulletin 118 area for some components but will update this as it becomes 
available.  
 
Suggestion to include a graph of land use change over time. 
 

http://sonomavalleygroundwater.org/meeting/ac-10-9-18/
http://sonomavalleygroundwater.org/wp-content/uploads/8-14-18-Packet-ada.pdf
http://sonomavalleygroundwater.org/wp-content/uploads/8-14-18-Packet-ada.pdf
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Action: Add Arroyo Seco as a tributary. 
 
Regarding recycled water, a significant portion goes to the Napa salt marsh. When 
will we have chance to get it back and use in our basin?  
Reply: 10+ years, when project meets goals; there are users on the other end. 
 
Should we bring together common policy goals in General Plan and other goals that 
coincide with GSA goals?  
Action: Staff and AC to further consider how GSA goals, once they are developed, 
compare to and are common with General Plan and other goals. 
 
ACTION:  Changes/comments/suggestions to the chapter will be made in Track 
Changes mode in Word, so that everyone can see changes in the mark-up document.  
 
ACTION: When we send comments in, how do we see everyone’s comments?  
Staff will check into Google documents to see if its use by AC complies with the Brown 
Act. 
 
Why aren’t we showing specific land uses within City of Sonoma? 
ACTION: Add specific city land uses to land use figures. 
 
Figure 2.2: Double-check land use maps, regarding overlapping jurisdictions. 
List of jurisdictions – listed the Agricultural Land and Open Space District but not 
regional parks or state parks.  
Action: AC members will provide additional specific comments to staff by 10/23. 
 
Is there a place online where documents live?  
Be mindful of qualifying information that is subbasin level versus watershed. 
 
If there are 158 different monitoring wells, then only about 10% or less of the wells 
in the basin are being monitored. Would more wells make it statistically better? 
Reply: Not so much based on percent of total, but where they are located 
geographically and three-dimensionally. 
 
On figure 2.5, add “rural” 
Section 2.9:  It’s “well and development” permitting. Need to reflect this. 
 
ACTION for AC Members:  Provide written comments by 10/23. Staff will provide 
revised draft at Nov AC meeting. 
 
ACTION:  If have any input on possible additional monitoring well locations to be 
included in Technical Support Services application to DWR, let Marcus Trotta know. 
 
ACTION: Incorporate miscellaneous comments into the chapter, including Arroyo Seco, 
Make Arnold Drive thicker. 
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Updates 
Ann DuBay, Administrator 

• Contractor and Staff will start working soon on the Annual Audit.
• The upcoming board agenda will include GSP chapter review and Basin

Boundary Modification update, plus contractual issues.

Jay Jasperse, Plan Manager: 
• SVGSA submitted a Basin Boundary Modification request supported by

county of Napa to match the Bulletin 118 groundwater basin boundaries
with the Sonoma-Napa county lines.

• The GSAs are concluding DWR GSP grant negotiations.
• The Santa Rosa Plain GSA is still pursuing a fee study for that basin, that

involves estimating groundwater demands for different sectors.
• There was a brief discussion of the Scott River case. The Court drew

connection between Groundwater and public trust.

ACTION:  Share summary document on Scott River case. 

Jay Jasperse reviewed letter dated September 20, 2018, from Sonoma Alliance for 
Vineyards & Environment, signed by the Sonoma County Farm Bureau and North 
Bay Water District. In general, this is a very welcome proposal, for agricultural 
leaders to indicate they want to participate in monitoring and recharge. It is not 
clear in the letter what the geographic coverage is proposed. Also, not clear how this 
proposal will move forward and comply with the technical aspects of SGMA. 
This is the beginning of a conversation that will be ongoing in the future.  

ACTION:  Please share any comments/questions on the Sonoma Alliance for Vineyards 
& Environment letter with staff. 

How does this affect/connect with NBWD? 
Currently, doesn’t extend into PV or SV. 

ACTION:  Staff to post the Sonoma Alliance for Vineyards & Environment letter online. 
The letter has been posted online at:  
http://sonomavalleygroundwater.org/meeting/board-11-26-18/ 

Public Comment  
No further public comment received. 

MEETING ATTENDEES 
Advisory Committee Members 

Fred Allebach Vicki Hill 
Greg Carr Ken Johnson 
Jim Bundschu Craig Lichty 
Caitlin Cornwall Matt Stornetta 
Norman Gilroy Jane Whitsett 

http://sonomavalleygroundwater.org/meeting/board-11-26-18/
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Staff 
Ann DuBay, SVGSA Administrator Marcus Trotta, Sonoma County Water Agency 
Jay Jasperse, Sonoma County Water Agency Tim Parker, Facilitator, Parker Groundwater 
Andy Rich, Sonoma County Water Agency  
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